

1 [Contract Modification - S & S Trucking Corporation - Estimated Cumulative Value of  
2 \$13,500,000]

3 **Resolution extending an agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and**  
4 **S & S Trucking Corporation from December 20, 2013, through December 19, 2015, and**  
5 **increasing the estimated cumulative contract amount from \$9,000,000 to \$13,500,000**  
6 **for hauling biosolids (sludge) and grit, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(b).**

7  
8 WHEREAS, The Wastewater Enterprise of the San Francisco Public Utilities  
9 Commission (SFPUC) wastewater treatment facilities produce approximately 80,000 wet tons  
10 per year of Class B biosolids and 4,000 wet tons per year of grit that must be hauled to  
11 various out-of-county locations for beneficial land application on a daily basis; and

12 WHEREAS, The San Francisco Office of Contract Administration (OCA) issued  
13 Contract Proposal 68380 to solicit competitive bids for biosolids and grit hauling services for  
14 the SFPUC; and

15 WHEREAS, Bids were received and evaluated by the OCA and S & S Trucking Corp.  
16 was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

17 WHEREAS, The OCA awarded a five-year contract with the provision for two two-year  
18 extensions to S & S Trucking Corp. for hauling services effective December 20, 2008; and

19 WHEREAS, A copy of the approved contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board of  
20 Supervisors in File No. 130962, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if  
21 fully set forth herein; and

22 WHEREAS, The five year contract with S & S Trucking Corp. is scheduled to expire on  
23 December 19, 2013, unless a two-year extension is approved; and,

24 WHEREAS, The service rendered by S&S Trucking Corp. has been consistently  
25 reliable and satisfactory; and

1           WHEREAS, Approval of a two-year extension results in an increase in the total price by  
2 approximately \$2,000,000 per year, resulting in an anticipated cumulative contract of \$13.5  
3 million to accommodate the expense incurred during the first two-year extension period; and

4           WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), requires Board of Supervisor authorization, by  
5 resolution, of contracts with a value in excess of \$10,000,000; now, therefore, be it

6           RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the  
7 San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to exercise a two year extension of the contract for  
8 biosolids and grit hauling services between the City and County of San Francisco and S & S  
9 Trucking Corp; and, be it

10          FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract option to extend the  
11 term by two years being fully executed by all parties the General Manager of the San  
12 Francisco Public Utilities Commission shall provide the executed contract modification to the  
13 Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.